

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA MONROE COUNTY COURTHOUSE JUDGE NAT U. HILL III MEETING ROOM BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA JULY 8, 2016 9:00 a.m.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- III. PUBLIC COMMENT
- IV. APPROVAL OF PAYROLL AND CLAIMS June 12 through June 25, 2016
- V. REPORTS
 - A. Clerk of the Circuit Court Monthly Report for April 2016

VI. NEW BUSINESS

A. CARES Board Allocations for 2016 Fund Name: Drug Free Community Fund Number: 1148-000 Amount: \$89,495.90 Executive Summary: The CARES Board is the local coordinating council ("LCC") for Monroe County and the Monroe County Commissioners. Each county in Indiana has an LCC. These councils were established by executive order under Governor Bayh as part of the Drug Free Indiana mission to support and promote local efforts to prevent and reduce harmful involvement with alcohol and other drugs. Lisa Meuser/Steve Malone, CARES Board B. 2016-2017 Memorandum of Understanding with Centerstone for Thinking for a Change

 Thinking for a Change

 Fund Name: Community Corrections
 Fund Number: 1122-005

 Amount: \$17,250.00

 Executive Summary: Centerstone has been conducting classes for Monroe

 County Probation/Community Corrections clients featuring the

 evidence-based program "Thinking for a Change" curriculum. "Thinking

for a Change" ("T4C") is an integrated, cognitive behavioral change program designed for offenders that includes cognitive restructuring, social skills development, and development of problem-solving skills.

The attached Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Centerstone and the Probation Department describes the 11th year of the program which will be funded by Community Corrections grant monies from the Indiana Department of Correction (IDOC). The MOU stipulates that Centerstone staff will conduct an assessment of referred probation clients to determine if T4C would be a timely and proper intervention. If other issues are identified, treatment referrals can be made.

Probation will reimburse Centerstone \$4.71 per each quarter (1/4) hour for each eligible T4C participant as the payer of last resort quarterly if funds are not received through Recovery Works or insurance options for identified participants; not to exceed \$17,250 annually. Payment is contingent on timely receipt of grant funds from the Indiana Department of Correction. **Tom Rhodes, Probation/Community Corrections**

C. 2016-2017 Memorandum of Understanding for Functional Family Therapy Services from Functional Family Therapy Associates, Inc. Fund Name: Community Corrections Fund Number: 1122-005 Amount: \$17,250.00

Executive Summary: The Monroe County Court Probation Department ("Probation") recognizes the need for a systematic and evidence-based approach (Functional Family Therapy) for its adult and adolescent clientele and their families. There are currently funds (\$17,250) available through the Indiana Department of Correction (local Community Corrections grant) for providing Functional Family Therapy ("FFT") services for families referred by Probation. Monroe Circuit Court Probation agrees to compensate Functional Family Therapy Associates, Inc. for training and ongoing support of FFT services through local service providers as agreed upon.

Dr. Sexton will provide to the service providers:

1. Three (3) introductory webinars (1-1/5 hours each). This is done prior to the training day;

2. Three (3) 1 days training this year;

3. Five (5) additional webinars over the year;

4. Every other week 1 hour video consultation for the year;

5. Access to the FFT-Clinical Feedback System; and

6. Probation consultation as needed.

Dr. Sexton with participating FFT providers agree to allow probation management staff to audit, in person or online, quality and monitoring progress using the FFT-Clinical Feedback System and/or case team meetings.

 D. Ratification of Contract with Waggoner, Irwin, Scheele & Associates, Inc. Regarding the Sheriff's Deputy Salary Study Fund Name: County General Fund Number: 1000-061 Amount: Not to exceed \$13,000.00 Executive Summary: Pursuant to the Contract with the Sheriff's Collective Bargaining Unit, this study is allowed. The study will review the Merit Deputy salaries to see if they are in line with the market rate for these services. Jeff Cockerill/Michael Flory, County Attorneys
 E. Agreement with HFI to Perform Scheduled Maintenance and Inspection of HVAC Units in All County-Owned Government Buildings Fund Name: County General Buildings

Fund Name: County General BuildingsFund Number: 1000-161Amount: \$28,630.00/AnnuallyExecutive Summary: Agreement provides for the regularly-scheduled maintenance and inspection of all County-owned HVAC units. Provides for the discounted rate of \$78/hour for a non-scheduled request for services and a \$99/hour rate for emergency calls.

Angie Purdie, Commissioners' Administrator

- VII. APPOINTMENTS
- VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS
- IX. ADJOURNMENT